



**ORDER BELOW EXH.31 IN R.C.S. NO.113/2016**

1. This is an application for setting aside no say order passed below Exh.1.
2. Ld. counsel for defendant no.1 submitted that his say is necessary for deciding the case on merit hence, no W.S. order be set aside.
3. Ld. counsel for plaintiff submitted that many times adjournment application are unnecessarily filed by defendant no.1 and without sufficient reason he has filed the present application.
4. On perusal of record it reveals that No W.S. order against defendant no.1 has been passed on 21-02-2018 The plaintiff moved the present application on 01-03-2019. In view of the circumstances stated in the application and in the interest of justice no W.S. order is set aside and defendant no.1 is permitted to file his W.S. on record. Subject to cost of Rs.700/-. In the result following order is made.

**ORDER**

1. The application is allowed.
2. The defendant no.1 is allowed to file his W.S. on record subject to payment of cost of Rs.700/-.
3. No W.S. Order dated 21-02-2018 is set aside.

Date :- 04-07-2019  
Place :- Aurangabad.

Sd/-  
(Smt. A. S. Badgujar),  
Civil Judge Senior Division  
(Corporation Court), Aurangabad.

## **CERTIFICATE**

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file Order are same, word to word, as per the original Order.

|   |  |
|---|--|
| Name of the Stenographer                    | : Rupa V. Kale.                            |
| Court                                       | : C.J.S.D. (Corporation Court), Aurangabad |
| Date  | : 04-07-2019                               |
| Order signed by the<br>presiding officer on | : 04-07-2019                               |
| Order uploaded on                           | : 05-07-2019                               |